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Flat quarter expected 

At the operating level, with the exception of PTC India, 
utilities under coverage are expected to see flattish 
performance, as no major capacity addition occurred 
during the quarter.  

 Sales to decline: Sales are likely to decline marginally 
by 4.9% QoQ, as no major capacity additions took place 
in the year.  Utilities are likely to see a marginally 
declining trend on a YoY basis, due to lower tariff 
assumption on the back of lower fuel cost assumptions. 

 PTC India’s volumes to improve: We expect PTC 
India’s volumes to improve 26.6% YoY due to higher 
volumes from long-term trading. PTC’s long-term 
trading volumes are expected to more than double to 
1100 MU. 

 Flat EBITDA expected: EBITDA to remain flat YoY for 
utilities like NTPC and Tata Power, while CESC is likely 
to witness YoY growth of 21.8% due to the 
commercialization of Budge Budge during the last 
quarter of FY10. On the back of higher volumes, we 
expect PTC’s EBITDA to grow 33.3% YoY to Rs207mn. 

 PAT likely to fall: With the exception of NTPC, most 
utilities are likely to see a fall in PAT, despite better 
operating performance, due to lower other income. We 
expect PTC’s PAT to fall 6.5% YoY despite higher 
volumes due to lower other income. In the case of CESC 
PAT is expected to fall by 6.2% YoY to Rs985mn.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

Summary Estimates 

Net Sales (Rsmn) EBITDA (Rsmn) EBITDA Margin (%) Adj. PAT (Rsmn) Y/E Mar 
(Rsmn) Q1FY11E YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY11E Q1FY11E YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY11E Q1FY11E Q1FY10 Q1FY11E YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY11E 

CESC  7,815   (4.7)  1.5   33,978   2,010  21.8   0.5   9,497  27.9   24.5   985   (6.2)  (1.5)  4,281 

NTPC  111,980   (10.6)  (12.0)  533,238   37,326  0.9   22.6   177,745  33.3   29.5   23,972   9.3   18.8  103,806 

Power Grid  18,085   4.3   (9.4)  86,120   14,760  2.4   (6.4)  70,286  81.6   83.1   5,532   1.2   2.6   25,868 

PTC India  20,030   (15.6)  61.1   101,208   207  33.3   119.2   1,149  1.0   1.3   246   (26.3)  80.2   1,336 

Tata Power  16,190   (8.0)  (9.8)  160,516   4,182  11.3   (6.9)  42,432  25.8   21.4   2,051   11.1   9.5   14,817 
 

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Power 

Q1FY11 Preview                                                    9 July 2010 

INDIA 

Power  



 

 

2 
Power

CESC (Rating – Hold; Target Price – Rs414) 

 250 MW Budge Budge was commissioned and commercialized in the quarter ended March 
2010. We expect the project to add ~Rs6bn to the normative return on equity in FY11E. 

 We expect revenues to remain flat QoQ but fall 4.7% YoY to Rs7.8bn, due to lower tariff on 
account of lower fuel cost assumption. 

 EBITDA to grow 21.8% YoY to Rs2bn, primarily due to the commissioning of a third 250 MW unit 
in Budge Budge. 

 EBT before other income is expected to grow 13.0% QoQ and 3.8% YoY to Rs1,141mn, due to 
the commissioning of the Budge Budge expansion. PAT is expected to remain flat at Rs985mn 
QoQ but decline 6.2% YoY due to lower other income. 

 

NTPC (Rating – Buy; Target Price – Rs260) 

 EBITDA is expected to remain flat YoY at Rs37bn, as no major capacity addition happened 
during the quarter. EBT too remained stable YoY at Rs26.6bn, due to the lack of major capacity 
addition. 

 Adjusted PAT is likely to grow 9.3% YoY to Rs23.9bn due to higher other income. 

 

Power Grid Corporation (Rating – Hold; Target Price – Rs118) 

 Sales are expected to grow by 4.3% YoY to Rs20.0bn primarily due to higher tariff on cost 
inflations. No major capacity addition is expected during the quarter. 

 EBITDA is expected to grow by 2.4% YoY to Rs14.8bn, in line with sales. 

 PAT is expected to remain flat during the quarter at Rs5.5bn, due to lower capacity additions 
during the quarter. 

 

PTC India (Rating – Buy; Target Price – Rs163) 

 Overall volumes to increase 26.6% YoY to 5325 million units (MUs), primarily contributed by 
long-term volume from IPPs. We expect long-term volume to jump 2.2x to 1100 MUs, 
contributed primarily by the Lanco’s Amarkantak project, for which PTC is expected to trade at 
Rs0.07/unit. We expect a 15% growth in cross-border volumes due to higher generation 
assumption from existing plants. 

 EBITDA due to higher volume and trading margins is likely to grow 33.3% YoY to Rs207mn. 

 PAT is expected to decline by 26.3% YoY to Rs246mn, due to lower other income. We have 
assumed other income to fall 53% YoY to Rs125mn. 

 

Tata Power (Rating – Buy; Target Price – Rs1,467) 

 Sales are expected to decline marginally by 8.0% YoY to Rs16.2bn due to lower tariff, 
compensating for higher volumes from new capacity additions during FY10.  

 EBITDA is likely to grow 11.3% YoY to Rs4.2bn due to new capacity additions in FY10, such as 
Haldia and the Trombay 8th Unit.  

 Adjusted PAT is expected to grow 11.1% YoY to Rs2.1bn, due to new capacity added during 
FY10. 
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Appendix A 

Disclaimer 
Centrum Broking Pvt. Ltd.(“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our 
holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships 
with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group. Our research professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other 
business selection processes. 

Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses and may receive commission, 
brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report. Our Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and 
employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" 
or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity 
of this company Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are 
contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different those made in 
this report. In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may 
rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum. 
Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in the security of the company for which this report or any report was written. Further, Centrum or its its affiliates did not make a market in 
the subject company’s securities at the time that the research report was published.  

This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, purchase or subscribe to any 
securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document 
does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients 
may receive this report at the same time. Centrum will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into 
account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all 
investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which the companies mentioned in this report are 
organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other countries. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will 
depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ 
her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of 
the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  

The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. 
Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on which the projections and forecasts were based will not 
materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by 
the authors of this report independently of the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally 
accented accounting principles. No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the 
inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any other person that 
these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after 
carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. 
Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are 
strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment. Centrum and its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. 
Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. 
In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving 
futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  

This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or 
implied is made that it is accurate or complete. Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its 
accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. The opinions expressed in this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when 
opinions or information in this report change. 

This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be 
reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public used by the 
public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 

This report has not been prepared by Centrum Securities LLC. However, Centrum Securities LLC has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is 
believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  

 The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, 
any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential 
including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.  

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the 
basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or 
other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose 
possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No 
representation is made that this report is accurate or complete. 

The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and are given as of this date and 
are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events 
will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.  

This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its directors or any other person. 
Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections 
contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this 
document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 

Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months. Centrum and affiliates have not received 
compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for service in respect of public offerings, corporate 
finance, debt restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some other sort of specific transaction.  

As per the declarations given by them, Mr. Madanagopal R and Ms. Deepali Gautam, research analysts and the authors of this report and/or any of their family members do not serve as an 
officer, director or any way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they have not received any compensation from the above 
companies in the preceding twelve months. Our entire research professionals are our employees and are paid a salary. They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the 
research analyst or member of which the research analyst knows of has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance.  

While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, it's associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 
keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from doing so. 

Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or Centrum 
policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances 
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Key to Centrum Investment Rankings 

Buy: Expected outperform Nifty by>15%, Accumulate: Expected to outperform Nifty by +5 to 15%, Hold: Expected to outperform 
Nifty by -5% to +5%, Reduce: Expected to underperform Nifty by 5 to 15%, Sell: Expected to underperform Nifty by>15% 

 
 

Centrum Broking Private Limited 
Member (NSE, BSE, MCX-SX), Depository Participant (CDSL) and SEBI registered Portfolio 

Manager 
 

Regn Nos 
CAPITAL MARKET SEBI REGN. NO.: BSE: INB 011251130, NSE: INB231251134 

DERIVATIVES SEBI REGN. NO.: NSE: INF 231251134 (TRADING & SELF CLEARING MEMBER) 
CDSL DP ID: 12200. SEBI REGISTRATION NO.: IN-DP-CDSL-20-99 

PMS REGISTRATION NO.: INP000000456 
MCX – SX (Currency Derivative segment) REGN. NO.: INE 261251134 

 

Website: www.centrum.co.in 
Investor Grievance Email ID: investor.grievances@centrum.co.in 

REGD. OFFICE Address 
Bombay Mutual Bldg.,2nd Floor, Dr. D. N. Road, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400 001 
 

Correspondence Address 
Centrum House, 6th Floor, CST Road, Near Vidya Nagari Marg, 

Kalina, Santacruz (E), Mumbai 400 098. 
Tel: (022) 4215 9000 
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